www.kexin.com.cn 1
       Integrate CircuitSMD Type
Three Terminal Positive Voltage Regulator
KA280M15
2. 3 0. 60+ 0. 1
- 0. 1
6. 50+0. 15
-0. 15
1.
50
+0
.1
5
-0
.1
5
0. 80+0. 1
-0. 1
4.60 +0. 15
-0. 15
0.
50
+0
.1
5
-0
.1
5
9.
70
+0
.2
-0
.2
5. 30+0. 2
-0. 2
2. 30 +0. 1
-0. 1
0. 50 +0. 8
-0. 7
5.
55
+0
.1
5
-0
.1
5
2.
65
+0
.2
5
-0
.1
1.
50
+0
.2
8
-0
.1
0. 127
max
TO-252 Unit: mm
4
1. IN
2. GND
3. OUT
4. GND
Features
Maximum Output Current:
IOM= 500mA
Output Voltage:
VO=15V
Continuous Total Dissipation:
PD: 1.25W (Ta=25 )
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Operating temperature range applies unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Rating Unit
 Input Voltage VI 35 V
 Maximum Output Current IO 0.5 A
 Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Ambient RthJA 80 /W
 Operating Junction Temperature Range TOPR -25 to 125
 Storage Temperature  Range TSTG -65 to 150
Marking
Marking KM15
Electrical Characteristics at Specified Virtual Jinction Temperature
(Vi=23V, IO=350mA, Ci=0.33 F, CO=0.1 F, unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
25 14.4 15 15.6
 17.5V Vi 3V, 5mA IO 350mA -25 ~ 125 14.25 15 15.75
 5mA IO 500mA 25 300
 5mA IO 200mA 25 150
 17.5V Vi 30V,  IO=200mA 25 100
 20V Vi 26V,  IO=200mA 25 50
 Quiescent   Current Iq 25 6
 17.5V Vi 30V,  IO=200mA -25 ~ 125 0.8
 5mA IO 350mA -25 ~ 125 0.5
 Output Noise  Voltage VN  10Hz f 100kHz 25 90 μV/Vo
 Ripple  Rejection RR  18.5V Vi 28.5V, f=120Hz, IO=300m -25 ~ 125 54 dB
 Dropout  Voltage Vd 25 2 V
* Pulse test.
mA
 Quiescent   Current  Change Iq
Test Conditions
 Output Voltage VO V
 Load  Regulation VO
mV
 Line  Regulation VO
       Integrate Circuit
SMD Type        Integrate Circuit
Three Terminal Positive Voltage Regulator
KA280M15
 Typical  Characterisitics
-25 0 25 50 75 100 125
12
13
14
15
16
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35
0.0
2.5
5.0
7.5
10.0
12.5
15.0
17.5
20.0
6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
2.5
5.0
7.5
10.0
12.5
15.0
17.5
20.0
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35
0
1
2
3
4
5
0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50 1.75 2.00 2.25
0.0
2.5
5.0
7.5
10.0
12.5
15.0
17.5
-25 0 25 50 75 100 125
0.00
0.25
0.50
0.75
1.00
1.25
1.50
Vin=23V
IO=5mA
Output Voltage vs Junction Temperature
O
U
TP
U
T
V
O
LT
A
G
E
V O
 (V
)
JUNCTION TEMPERATURE    TJ    ( )
IO=0mA
TJ=25
O
U
TP
U
T
V
O
LT
A
G
E
V O
 (V
)
INPUT VOLTAGE    VIN    (V)
 Output  Characteristics
IO=0mA
IO=200mA,350mA,500mA
TJ=25
O
U
TP
U
T
V
O
LT
A
G
E
 V
O
 (V
)
INPUT VOLTAGE    VIN    (V)
Dropout Characteristics
Q
U
IE
S
C
E
N
T
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
I Q
 (m
A
)
INPUT VOLTAGE    VIN    (V)
Quiescent Current vs Input Voltage
IO=0mA
TJ=25
 Current  Cut-off Grid Voltage
O
U
TP
U
T
V
O
LT
A
G
E
 V
O
 (V
)
OUTPUT CURRENT    IO    (A)
VIN=23V
TJ=25
Pulsed
Power Derating Curve
PO
W
ER
 D
IS
SI
PA
TI
O
N
 P
D
 (W
)
JUNCTION TEMPERATURE    TJ    ( )